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the beginning of the fiscal year. A certificate signed by 
the President of the Board of Overseers and attested by the 
clerk shall thereupon, a-!'I-€! before within 45 days after the 
final adjournment of the annual meeting of the Town of 
Dedham, be filed with the assessors of the Town of Dedham, 
which certificate shall recite the amount of money to be 
raised in accordance with the vote of #l-e -s-a-ta that meeting 
of the village corporation. 

Sec. 7. P&SL 1927, c. 43, §12, 7th sentence, as 
repealed and replaced by P&SL 1979, c. 30, §6, is amended to 
read: 

Each year a document entitled "Lucerne-In-Maine Village Cor­
poration Ballot for Election of Officers and/or Referendum 
Questions" shall be mailed to all voters prior to the annual 
summer meeting and may be mailed to all voters prior to the 
annual winter meeting. 

Sec. 8. P&SL 1927, c. 43, §16, first sentence, as 
amended by P&SL 1979, c. 30, §7, is further amended to read: 

I n the event of the death or resignation of any overseer or 
officer, his place may be filled by vote of a majority of 
the board of overseers, and the new officer or overseer so 
elected shall hold his office until the next annual or 
summer e-p- winter meeting at which time -s-a-ta the office shalT 
become vacant and his successor shall be el&ted at that 
meeting. 

Effective July 13, 1982. 

CHAPTER 109 

S . P. 832 - L . D. 1940 

AN ACT making Allocations Related to the 
A Icoholism Prevention, Education, Treat­
ment and Research Fund for the Expendi­
tures of State Government for the Fiscal 

Year ending June 30, 1983. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows: 

Sec. 1. Allocation. The following funds are allocated 
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from the Alcoholism Prevention, Education, Treatment and 
Research Fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1983. 

CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF 

Positions 
Personal Services 
All Other 
Capital Expenditu res 
Unallocated 

Provides for alcohol abuse ser­
vices to clients in the correc­
tional system. It is the legis­
lative intent that the Depart­
ment of Finance and Administra­
tion and the Department of Cor­
rections shall maintain one ac­
count for funds allocated from 
this fund and it shall be the 
responsibility of the Department 
of Corrections to use these 
funds in the following areas and 
in the amou nts in d icated : 

Mai ne State Prison 
Alcoholic Rehabilitation 

Counselor 
Clerk Typist 
Equipment 

Maine Correctional Center 
Alcoholic Rehabilitation 

Counselor 
Training 

Maine Youth Center 
Personal Services 

Contact- Day One 
Personal Services 

Contact- A fte rca re 
16mm Movie Projector, 

sc reen, etc. 
Discretionary Funds 
Clerk Steno II 
Probation and Parole 

Emergency Alcoholism 
Treatment 

Chemical Alternative 
Program 

$27,000 
11,141 

620 

17,518 
1,000 

38,641 

55,500 

4,450 
12,000 
11 ,319 

25,000 

30,000 

ALLOCATIONS 
1982-83 

(4) 
$ 65,048 

152,414 
4,727 

12,000 
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In the chemical alternative pro­
gram the Department of Correc­
tions, Department of Educational 
and Cultural Services, Depart-
ment of Human Services and 
Department of Mental Health and 
Mental Retardation shall unite 
in a planning process to 
increase state and local cooper­
ation in implementing estab­
lished programs in 4 sites for 
fiscal year 1982-83. 

EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL SERVICES, 
DEPARTMENT OF 

Positions 
Personal Services 
All Other 
Capital Expenditu res 

This allocation recognizes that 
$25,000 remains in the fiscal 
yea r 1982 allocation. Contracts 
will be made in fiscal year 1982 
which will provide services in 
fiscal years 1982 and 1983. It 
is the legislative intent that 
the Department of Finance and 
Administration and the Depart­
ment of Educational and Cultural 
Services shall maintain one ac­
count for funds allocated from 
this fund. 

HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF 

All Other 

Provides for grants to community 
service providers. It is the 
legislative intent that the 
Department of Finance and Admin­
istration and the Department of 
Human Services shall maintain 
one account for funds allocated 
from this fund and it shall be 
the responsibility of the 

ALLOCATIONS 
1982-83 

(8) 
$150,000 

115,000 
10,000 

$1,847,065 
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ALLOCATIONS 
1982-83 

Department of Human Services to 
use these funds in the following 
areas and in the amounts indi­
cated: 

Alcohol Treatment Agencies 
York Cou nty 

Alcohol Shelter 
Twenty Fou r 

Hour Club 
Commu n ity Alcoholism 

Services- Portland 
CHOICE - Belfast 
Skyward 
Western Maine 

Counseling 
York County 

Counseling Services 
Alcohol 

Day One (Alcohol) 
Merrymeeting House 
Mercy Hospital 
Cross roads 
Serenity House 
Milestone 
Fellowship House 
Tri-County Mental 

Health Center 
St. Mary's Hospital 
New Directions 
Kennebec Valley 

Comprehensive Alcohol 
Treatment Program 

Hope House 
Eastern Maine 

Medical Center 
Outpatient 

Eastern Maine 
Medical Center 
Residential 

Downeast Memorial 
Hospital 

Calais Regional 
Hospital 

Mayo Regional 
Hospital 

Project Hancock 
Penobscot Nation 
Pleasant Poi nt 

$ 22,815 

125,300 

118, 100 
81,700 
87,500 

4,325 

93,350 
39,700 

123,360 
54,630 
89,620 
48,200 
75,450 

117,430 

40,900 
13,000 
55,400 

158, 100 
109, 150 

20,500 

28,930 

4,550 

3,650 

11,400 
18,200 
12, 160 
6,960 
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Indian Township 
Bangor Halfway­

Men's 
Bangor Halfway­

Women's 
Aroostook Mental 

Health Center 
(Alcohol) 

Other Alcohol Service 
Agencies 

Southern 
Regional Council on 
Alcoholism and 
Drug Abuse 

Community School 
Day One Family 

Intervention 
Western Regional 

Council on Alcohol 
Abuse and Alcoholism 

Auburn YWCA 
Kennebec-Somerset 

Alcohol and Drug 
Abuse Council 

Youth Services 
Planning and 
Development Council 

Eastern Regional 
Council on Alcohol 
and Drug Abuse 

Project Atrium 
Aroostook Cou nty C. A . P. 
National Council on 

Alcoholism in Maine 
Planning for youth 

services in 
Region IV 

ALLOCATIONS 
1982-83 

12,950 

49,960 

67,800 

126,200 

2,780 
1,650 

1,360 

1,800 
2,100 

1,460 

2,385 

1,800 
530 

1,375 

2,675 

5,860 

In the Aroostook County Action 
Program, a pilot program shall 
be established to provide an 
alcoholism prevention program 
which the Department of Correc­
tions, Department of Educational 
and Cultural Services, Depart-
ment of Human Services, and 
Department of Mental Health and 
Mental Retardation shall cooper-
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ate to design, implement and 
evaluate. 

Counseling services shall be provided 
at the Bangor Halfway House, Incorpo­
rated. 

MENTAL HEALTH AND MENTAL RETARDATION, 
DEPARTMENT OF 

All Other 

Provides for alcohol abuse ser­
vices. The allocation recog­
nizes that $89,000 remains in 
the fiscal year 1982 allocation. 
These resources are available to 
the department to provide 
$34,000 for alcoholism services 
in mental retardation programs; 
$25,000 to Bangor Mental Health 
Institute; $25,000 for Augusta 
Mental Health I nstitute for 
alcoholism services in programs 
in those institutions; and 
$5,000 is for training in the 
existing homebuilders program. 
The contracts for these services 
will be made in fiscal year 1982 
but will provide services in 
fiscal year 1982 and 1983. It 
is the legislative intent that 
the Department of Finance and 
Administration and the Depart­
ment of Mental Health and Mental 
Retardation shall maintain one 
account for funds allocated from 
this fund and it shall be the 
responsibility of the Department 
of Mental Health and Mental 
Retardation to use these funds 
in the following areas and in 
the amounts indicated: 

Education and Training 
Coping with stress 

training 
Fetal alcohol synd rome 

$20,000 

20,000 
8,000 
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$194,000 
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Training for family 
service providers 

Homebuilders 
Augusta Mental Health 

Institute 
Bangor Mental Health 

Institute 
Pi neland Outreach 

LEGISLATURE­
LEGISLATIVE ACCOUNT 

Alcoholism Prevention, Education, 
Treatment and Research Fund 

Unallocated 

Establishes 
expended 
vIsion of 
Committee 
vices. 

TOTAL 

an accou nt to be 
under the super­
the Joint Select 

on Alcoholism Ser-

10,000 
68,000 

27,500 

27,500 
13,000 

ALLOCATIONS 
1982-83 

$50,000 

$2,600,254 

Sec. 2. Coordination. The Department of Corrections, 
Department of Educational and Cultural Services, Department 
of Human Services and Department of Mental Health and Mental 
Retardation shall coordinate to the greatest extent possible 
their goals, education, treatment, training, prevention and 
research programs. Before expending any education and 
training funds a department shall submit the plans for the 
program to a joint planning group established by the depart­
ments to ensure coordination of policy and service. 

Sec. 3. Accountability. The departments shall report 
to the Legislature by January 30, 1983 the actions taken 
pursuant to the allocations contained in this Act. The 
report shall include a description of each program and ac-
tions taken expending funds for alcoholism prevention, 
training, education, treatment and research. The funds 
expended shall be identified as to sou rce whether federal, 
state or private grants. In addition, the departments shall 
provide a report on drug abuse including a description of 
all programs and expenditures of all funds. The reports may 
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include recommendations and outline issues which the Legis­
lature and the departments may wish to address. 

Effective July 13, 1982. 

CHAPTER 110 

H.P. 2331 - L.D. 2139 

AN ACT to Allow the Mapleton Sewer 
District to Charge the Full Cost Incurred 

in Filing a Lien. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows: 

P&SL 1965, c.77, §24, 2nd 11, last 2 sentences are 
amended to read: 

At the time of the recording of any such certificate in the 
registry of deeds as heretofore provided, the treasurer 
shall file in the office of the district a true copy of such 
certificate and shall mail a true copy thereof by registered 
or certified mail to each record holder of any mortgage on 
said real estate, addressed to such record holder at his 
last and usual place of abode. The fee to be charged by the 
district to the ratepayer for such notice and filing shall 
not exceed $-t--.-§G aM the actual cost of notice and filing 
plus the fee to ge charged to the district by the register 
of deeds for filing and recording s-A-a-I-l- fWt exceed $-+. 

Effective July 13. 1982. 

CHAPTER 111 

H . P. 1845 - L. D. 1841 

AN ACT to Establish Municipal Cost Components 
for Services to be Rendered in Fiscal Year 1982-83. 


