

# LAWS

# OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE AS PASSED BY THE

# ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

September 25, 1981

AND

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION December 9, 1981

AND

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 6, 1982 to April 13, 1982

AND AT THE

FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION April 28, 1982 to April 29, 1982

AND AT THE

FIFTH SPECIAL SESSION May 13, 1982

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

> J.S. McCarthy Co. Augusta, Maine 1981

# PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

### OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

## AS PASSED AT THE

# SECOND REGULAR SESSION

and

# FIFTH SPECIAL SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

1981

the beginning of the fiscal year. A certificate signed by the President of the Board of Overseers and attested by the clerk shall thereupon, and before within 45 days after the final adjournment of the annual meeting of the Town of Dedham, be filed with the assessors of the Town of Dedham, which certificate shall recite the amount of money to be raised in accordance with the vote of the said that meeting of the village corporation.

Sec. 7. P&SL 1927, c. 43, \$12, 7th sentence, as repealed and replaced by P&SL 1979, c. 30, \$6, is amended to read:

Each year a document entitled "Lucerne-In-Maine Village Corporation Ballot for Election of Officers and/or Referendum Questions" shall be mailed to all voters prior to the annual summer meeting and may be mailed to all voters prior to the annual winter meeting.

Sec. 8. P&SL 1927, c. 43, §16, first sentence, as amended by P&SL 1979, c. 30, §7, is further amended to read:

In the event of the death or resignation of any overseer or officer, his place may be filled by vote of a majority of the board of overseers, and the new officer or overseer so elected shall hold his office until the next annual or summer or winter meeting at which time said the office shall become vacant and his successor shall be elected at that meeting.

Effective July 13, 1982.

### CHAPTER 109

S.P. 832 - L.D. 1940

AN ACT making Allocations Related to the Alcoholism Prevention, Education, Treatment and Research Fund for the Expenditures of State Government for the Fiscal Year ending June 30, 1983.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. Allocation. The following funds are allocated

. . . . . . . .

from the Alcoholism Prevention, Education, Treatment and Research Fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1983.

ALLOCATIONS
1982-83

#### CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF

Positions	(4)
Personal Services	\$ 65,048
All Other	152,414
Capital Expenditures	4,727
Unallocated	12,000

Provides for alcohol abuse services to clients in the correctional system. It is the legislative intent that the Department of Finance and Administration and the Department of Corrections shall maintain one account for funds allocated from this fund and it shall be the responsibility of the Department of Corrections to use these funds in the following areas and in the amounts indicated:

Maine State Prison Alcoholic Rehabilitation	
Counselor	\$27,000
Clerk Typist	11,141
Equipment	620
Maine Correctional Center	
Alcoholic Rehabilitation	
Counselor	17,518
Training	1,000
Maine Youth Center	
Personal Services	<b>00</b> 044
Contact-Day One	<b>3</b> 8,641
Personal Services	55 500
Contact-Aftercare	55,500
16mm Movie Projector,	4 450
screen, etc.	4,450
Discretionary Funds	12,000
Clerk Steno II	11,319
Probation and Parole	
Emergency Alcoholism	
Treatment Chamical Alternative	25,000
Chemical Alternative	20,000
Program	30,000

ALLOCATIONS 1982-83

In the chemical alternative program the Department of Corrections, Department of Educational and Cultural Services, Department of Human Services and Department of Mental Health and Mental Retardation shall unite in a planning process to increase state and local cooperation in implementing established programs in 4 sites for fiscal vear 1982-83.

#### EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

Positions Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures

> This allocation recognizes that \$25,000 remains in the fiscal year 1982 allocation. Contracts will be made in fiscal year 1982 which will provide services in fiscal years 1982 and 1983. It is the legislative intent that the Department of Finance and Administration and the Department of Educational and Cultural Services shall maintain one account for funds allocated from this fund.

#### HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

All Other

Provides for grants to community service providers. It is the legislative intent that the Department of Finance and Administration and the Department of Human Services shall maintain one account for funds allocated from this fund and it shall be the responsibility of the (8) \$150,000 115,000 10,000

\$1,847,065

2861 CHAP. 109

ALLOCATIONS 1982-83

Department of Human Servic use these funds in the follo areas and in the amounts cated:	wing
Alcohol Treatment Agencies York County Alcohol Shelter	\$ 22,815
Twenty Four	Ψ 22,010
Hour Club	125,300
Community Alcoholism	110 100
Services-Portland	118,100
CHOICE - Belfast	81,700 87,500
Skyward Western Maine	87,500
Counseling	4,325
York County	4,525
Counseling Services	
Alcohol	93,350
Day One (Alcohol)	39,700
Merrymeeting House	123,360
Mercy Hospital	54,630
Crossroads	89,620
Serenity House	48,200
Milestone	75,450
Fellowship House	117,430
Tri-County Mental	
Health Center	40,900
St. Mary's Hospital	13,000
New Directions	55 <i>,</i> 400
Kennebec Valley	
Comprehensive Alcohol	150 100
Treatment Program	158,100
Hope House Eastern Maine	109,150
Medical Center	
Outpatient	20,500
Eastern Maine	20,000
Medical Center	
Residential	28,930
Downeast Memorial	
Hospital	4,550
Calais Regional	
Hospital	3 <i>,</i> 650
Mayo Regional	4.4 400
Hospital	11,400
Project Hancock	18,200
Penobscot Nation Pleasant Point	12,160 6,960
FiedSdill FUIIL	0,900

	ALLC	DCATIONS 1982-83
Indian Township	12,950	
Bangor Halfway- Men's	49 <i>,</i> 960	
Bangor Halfway- Women's	67,800	
Aroostook Mental Health Center		
(Alcohol) Other Alcohol Service	126,200	
Agencies Southern		
Regional Council on Alcoholism and		
Drug Abuse	2,780	
Community School Day One Family	1,650	
Intervention Western Regional	1,360	
Council on Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism	1,800	
Auburn YWCA Kennebec-Somerset	2,100	
Alcohol and Drug Abuse Council	1,460	
Youth Services Planning and	.,	
Development Council	2,385	
Eastern Regional Council on Alcohol	1 000	
and Drug Abuse Project Atrium	1,800 530	
Aroostook County C.A.P. National Council on	1,375	
Alcoholism in Maine Planning for youth	2,675	
services in Region IV	5,860	
	,	

In the Aroostook County Action Program, a pilot program shall be established to provide an alcoholism prevention program which the Department of Corrections, Department of Educational and Cultural Services, Department of Human Services, and Department of Mental Health and Mental Retardation shall cooper-

2863 CHAP. 109

ALLOCATIONS 1982-83

ate to design, implement and evaluate.

Counseling services shall be provided at the Bangor Halfway House, Incorporated.

#### MENTAL HEALTH AND MENTAL RETARDATION, DEPARTMENT OF

All Other

Provides for alcohol abuse services. The allocation recognizes that \$89,000 remains in the fiscal year 1982 allocation. These resources are available to department to provide the \$34,000 for alcoholism services in mental retardation programs; \$25,000 to Bangor Mental Health Institute: \$25,000 for Augusta Mental Health Institute for alcoholism services in programs those institutions; and in \$5,000 is for training in the existing homebuilders program. The contracts for these services will be made in fiscal year 1982 but will provide services in fiscal year 1982 and 1983. It is the legislative intent that the Department of Finance and Administration and the Department of Mental Health and Mental Retardation shall maintain one account for funds allocated from this fund and it shall be the responsibility of the Department Mental Health and Mental of Retardation to use these funds in the following areas and in the amounts indicated:

Education and Training	\$20,000
Coping with stress	
training	20,000
Fetal alcohol syndrome	8,000

\$194,000

2864 CHAP. 109

#### ALLOCATIONS 1982-83

Training for family	
service providers	10,000
Homebuilders	68 <i>,</i> 000
Augusta Mental Health	
Institute	27,500
Bangor Mental Health	
Institute	27 <i>,</i> 500
Pineland Outreach	13,000

#### LEGISLATURE-LEGISLATIVE ACCOUNT

Alcoholism Prevention, Education, Treatment and Research Fund

Unallocated

TOTAL

Establishes an account to be expended under the supervision of the Joint Select Committee on Alcoholism Services.

\$2,600,254

\$50,000

Sec. 2. Coordination. The Department of Corrections, Department of Educational and Cultural Services, Department of Human Services and Department of Mental Health and Mental Retardation shall coordinate to the greatest extent possible their goals, education, treatment, training, prevention and research programs. Before expending any education and training funds a department shall submit the plans for the program to a joint planning group established by the departments to ensure coordination of policy and service.

Sec. 3. Accountability. The departments shall report to the Legislature by January 30, 1983 the actions taken pursuant to the allocations contained in this Act. The report shall include a description of each program and actions taken expending funds for alcoholism prevention, training, education, treatment and research. The funds expended shall be identified as to source whether federal, state or private grants. In addition, the departments shall provide a report on drug abuse including a description of all programs and expenditures of all funds. The reports may include recommendations and outline issues which the Legislature and the departments may wish to address.

Effective July 13, 1982.

### CHAPTER 110

#### H.P. 2331 - L.D. 2139

#### AN ACT to Allow the Mapleton Sewer District to Charge the Full Cost Incurred in Filing a Lien.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

P&SL 1965, c. 77, §24, 2nd ¶, last 2 sentences are amended to read:

At the time of the recording of any such certificate in the registry of deeds as heretofore provided, the treasurer shall file in the office of the district a true copy of such certificate and shall mail a true copy thereof by registered or certified mail to each record holder of any mortgage on said real estate, addressed to such record holder at his last and usual place of abode. The fee to be charged by the district to the ratepayer for such notice and filing shall not exceed \$1.50 and the actual cost of notice and filing plus the fee to be charged to the district by the register of deeds for filing and recording shall not exceed \$1.

Effective July 13. 1982.

#### CHAPTER 111

H.P. 1845 - L.D. 1841

AN ACT to Establish Municipal Cost Components for Services to be Rendered in Fiscal Year 1982-83.